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CHAPTER 27 

WHOLESALE PRODUCE DEALERS 

27.13 Investigation of complaints; 27.19 Violations, penalties, 
suspension or revocation of license. 27.20 Enforcement. 

27.14 Rules. 

27.13 INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINTS; SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION 
OF LICENSE. 

The commissioner is authorized to receive complaints against any persons dealing in, 
shipping, transporting, storing, or selling produce, and shall have authority to make any and 
all necessary investigations relative to the handling of, or storing, shipping, or dealing in pro
duce at wholesale and shall, at all times, have access to all buildings, yards, warehouses, stor
age and transportation facilities in which any produce is kept, stored, handled or transacted. 
For the purpose of enforcing the provisions of sections 27.01 to 27.14 and 27.19, the commis
sioner shall have the authority, upon complaint being filed for any alleged violation of the 
provisions thereof, or the rules issued thereunder, or upon information furnished by an in
spector of the department of agriculture, to suspend while violation continues or revoke any 
license issued by the commissioner upon ten days notice to the licensee and an opportunity to 
be heard. Where the public interest requires it the commissioner may suspend a license after 
such notice pending hearing and decision. The commissioner shall have, and is hereby 
granted, full authority to issue subpoenas requiring the attendance of witnesses before the 
commissioner, with books, papers, and other documents, articles, or instruments, and to 
compel the disclosure by such witnesses of all facts known to them relative to the matter un
der investigation, and shall have full authority to administer oaths and to take testimony; and 
the commissioner shall thereafter give the complainant a written report of the investigation. 
Such report shall be prima facie evidence of the matters therein contained. All parties dis
obeying the orders or subpoenas of the commissioner shall be guilty of contempt as in pro
ceedings in district courts of the state and may be punished in like manner. 

History: 1997 c 7 art 1 s 12 

27.14 RULES. 
In the manner provided by law, the commissioner, from time to time, shall make and 

publish uniform rules, not inconsistent with law, for carrying out and enforcing the provi
sions of sections 27.01 to 27.14 and 27.19 and governing the rates charged by, and the buy
ing, selling, advertising and trading practices of, dealers at wholesale. 

History: 1997 c7 artl s 12 

27.19 VIOLATIONS, PENALTIES. 
Subdivision 1. Prohibited acts, (a) A person subject to the provisions of this section 

and sections 27.01 to 27.14 may not: 
(1) operate or advertise to operate as a dealer at wholesale without a license; 
(2) make any false statement or report as to the grade, condition, markings, quality, or 

quantity of produce, as defined in section 27.069, received or delivered, or act in any manner 
to deceive a consignor or purchaser; 

(3) refuse to accept a shipment contracted for by the person, unless the refusal is based 
upon the showing of a state inspection certificate secured with reasonable promptness after 
the receipt of the shipment showing that the kind and quality of produce, as defined in section 
27.069, is other than that purchased or ordered by the person; 

(4) fail to account or make a settlement for produce within the required time; 
(5) violate or fail to comply with the terms or conditions of a contract entered into by the 

person for the purchase or sale of produce; 
(6) purchase for a person's own account any produce received on consignment, either 

directly or indirectly, without the consent of the consignor; 
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(7) issue a false or misleading market quotation, or cancel a quotation during the period 
advertised by the person; 

(8) increase the sales charges on produce shipped to the person by means of "dummy" or 
fictitious sales; 

(9) receive decorative forest products and the products of farms and waters from foreign 
states or countries for sale or resale, either within or outside of the state, and give the purchas
er the impression, through any method of advertising or description, that the produce is of 
Minnesota origin; 

(10) fail to notify in writing all suppliers of produce of the protection afforded to suppli
ers by the person's licensee bond, including: availability of a bond, notice requirements, and 
any other conditions of the bond; 

(11) make a false statement to the commissioner on an application for license or bond or 
in response to written questions from the commissioner regarding the license or bond; 

(12) commit to pay and not pay in full for all produce committed for. A processor may 
not pay an amount less than the full contract price if the crop produced is satisfactory for 
processing and is not harvested for reasons within the processor's control. If the processor 
sets the date for planting, bunching, unusual yields, and a processor's inability or unwilling
ness to harvest must be considered to be within the processor's control. Under this clause 
growers must be compensated for passed acreage at the same rate for grade and yield as they 
would have received had the crop been harvested in a timely manner minus any contractual 
provision for green manure or feed value. Both parties are excused from payment or perform
ance for crop conditions that are beyond the control of the parties; or 

(13) discriminate between different sections, localities, communities, or cities, or be
tween persons in the same community, by purchasing produce from farmers of the same 
grade, quality, and kind, at different prices, except that price differentials are allowed if di
rectly related to the costs of transportation, shipping, and handling of the produce and a per
son is allowed to meet the prices of a competitor in good faith, in the same locality for the 
same grade, quality, and kind of produce. A showing of different prices by the commissioner 
is prima facie evidence of discrimination. 

(b) A separate violation occurs with respect to each different person involved, each pur
chase or transaction involved, and each false statement. 

[For text ofsubds 2 to 4, see M.S. 1996] 

History: 1997 c 7 art J s 12 

27.20 ENFORCEMENT. 
The commissioner shall be charged with the enforcement of the provisions of sections 

27.01 to 27.14 and 27.19 and of the rules made and published thereunder. Upon complaint 
made it shall be the duty of the county attorney to prosecute all cases arising in the attorney's 
county for violation of sections 27.01 to 27.14 and 27.19, or of the rules made and published 
thereunder. The commissioner and duly authorized agents and inspectors appointed by the 
commissioner for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of sections 27.01 to 27.14 and 
27.19 shall have the power of police officers in this enforcement. 

History: 7997 c7 art Is 12 
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